GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:630

ANSWERED ON:15.07.2014

POLICE STATIONS IN NAXAL AFFECTED STATES
Yadav Shri Jay Prakash Narayan

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has decided to construct 400 fortified police stations in the left wing extremism affected States of the country;

(b) if so, the details of the districts in the said States where such police stations have been constructed or proposed to be constructed,
State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposal from Bihar for construction of such police stations in several districts viz., Banka, Munger, Bhagalpur and Jamui in the State; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIKIREN RIJUU)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. The Ministry of Home Affairs is implementing a Scheme namely, 'Construction/Strengthening of Fortified Police Stations' in the Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected States. Under this scheme, 400 Police Stations would be constructed in the 10 LWE affected States @ Rs. 2.00 crore per police station on 80:20 (Centre share: State share). As per information received from the LWE affected States, 69 Police Stations have been constructed as on 27.06.2014, out of 400 allocated Police Stations. The details of districts of 10 LWE affected States where these Police Stations have been constructed or proposed to be constructed are given at Annexure-|.

()& (d) The Union Government has received a proposal from Bihar for construction of 04 fortified police stations in Jamui district and 01 fortified police station in Munger district under the existing Scheme of 'Construction/Strengthening of Fortified Police Stations' in the 10 Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected States. However, the Government has not received any proposal from Bihar for construction of fortified police stations in Bhagalpur and Banka districts of the State under the aforesaid Scheme.
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